First Quarter 2023 Highlights
• Average quarterly liquidity coverage ratio of 148%
• Total liquidity reserves of $126.7 billion as of March 31, 2023

◦ $46.5 billion in cash and cash equivalents

$93,207 $92,800$90,557

$110,545
$106,577

$126,697

FHLB eligible loans Cash and cash equivalents
Investment securities

4Q19 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23

519 % Q/Q

5 15% Y/Y

Average Quarterly
Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR)

140%
144%

139% 143%
148%

Liquidity coverage ratio

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23

Note: 1Q23 Liquidity Coverage Ratio is preliminary and therefore subject to change.
(1) Amount above represents unencumbered liquidity reserves. Securities pledged and eligible to secure FHLB borrowing capacity are presented within investment securities above.

Total Liquidity Reserves ($M)(1)

First Quarter 2023 Highlights
• Net interest margin decreased 24 basis points quarter-over-quarter driven by lower day count and higher cash

balances

• Net interest margin increased 11 basis points year-over-year driven by higher yields in our Credit Card and
Commercial Banking loan portfolios offset by higher rates paid on interest-bearing deposits

Net Interest Income and Net Interest Margin

$6,397 $6,517
$7,003 $7,197 $7,186

6.49% 6.54%
6.80% 6.84%

6.60%

Net Interest Income ($M) Net Interest Margin

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23

↓15bps Q/Q

512% Y/Y

Capital

Note:  Regulatory capital metrics and capital ratios as of March 31, 2023 are preliminary and therefore subject to change.
(1)   Includes the impacts of acquired purchased credit card relationship (“PCCR”) intangibles, net of deferred taxes, employee stock net issuances and the adoption of ASU 2022-02..

First Quarter 2023 Highlights
• CET1 capital ratio of 12.5% at March 31, 2023
• Repurchased 1.4 million common shares for $150 million in the first quarter of 2023

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio

12.7% 12.1% 12.2% 12.5% 12.5%

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23

(Dollars in millions)
Amount Ratio

Common equity Tier 1 (CET1) as of December  31,
2022 $ 44,731 12.5%

Q1 2023 Net income  960  27 bps

CECL Transition Provisions  (599) (17)bps

Common & Preferred Stock Dividends  (294)  (8) bps

Share Repurchases  (150)  (4) bps

Other quarterly activities(1)  (14)  (1) bps

Risk Weighted Assets changes N/A  6 bps

CET1 as of March 31, 2023 $ 44,634 12.5%

Financial Summary—Business Segment Results

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(Dollars in millions) Credit Card
Consumer
Banking

Commercial
Banking Other Total

Net interest income (loss) $ 4,657 $ 2,360 $ 648 $ (479) $ 7,186

Non-interest income  1,363  135  212  7  1,717

Total net revenue (loss)  6,020  2,495  860  (472)  8,903

Provision for credit losses  2,261  275  259  —  2,795

Non-interest expense  3,038  1,283  530  94  4,945

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes  721  937  71  (566)  1,163

Income tax provision (benefit)  172  221  17  (207)  203

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax $ 549 $ 716 $ 54 $ (359) $ 960

Credit Card

First Quarter 2023 Highlights

• Ending loans held for investment up
$23.2 billion, or 20%, year-over-year;
average loans held for investment up
$23.2 billion, or 21%, year-over-year

• Purchase volume up 6% year-over-year

• Revenue up $723 million, or 14%, year-
over-year

• Revenue margin of 17.88%

• Non-interest expense up $255 million,
or  9%, year-over-year

• Provision for credit losses up $1.7
billion year-over-year

• Net charge-off rate of 4.06%

2023 Q1 vs.

2023 2022 2022 2022 2022

(Dollars in millions, except as noted) Q1 Q4 Q1 Q4 Q1

Earnings:

Net interest income $ 4,657 $ 4,533 $ 3,839 3%  21 %